

RECEIVED

12-05-2014

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

ONEIDA SEVEN GENERATIONS
CORPORATION and GREEN
BAY RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC,

Appeal No. 2013AP000591
Brown County Circuit Court
Case No. 2012CV002263

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GREEN BAY,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

On a Petition for Review from a Decision of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District III, Reversing an Order of the Circuit Court for Brown County, the Honorable Marc A. Hammer, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER
CITY OF GREEN BAY**

Ted A. Warpinski (SBN: 1018812)
S. Todd Farris (SBN: 1006554)
Christopher M. Meuler (SBN: 1037971)
Joseph M. Peltz (SBN: 1061442)
FRIEBERT, FINERTY & ST. JOHN, S.C.
Two Plaza East – Suite 1250
330 East Kilbourn Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 271-0130
Fax: (414) 272-8191

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ADVOCATED BY OSGC AND APPLIED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT COMPORT WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED CERTIORARI STANDARDS 4

 A. The Substantial Evidence Standard Applies To The Review Sought By OSGC 4

 B. Remand Was The Appropriate Remedy For The Court Of Appeals..... 8

II. THE RECORD CONFIRMS THE CITY’S REVOCATION DECISION 9

 A. The Common Council Was Not Required To Accept Its Plan Commission’s Recommendation 9

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports The City’s Decision To Revoke OSGC’s Permit 10

 1. OSGC Repeatedly Misrepresented That The Facility Would Not Emit Hazardous Materials..... 10

 2. OSGC Repeatedly Misrepresented That The Facility Would Not Have Stacks 12

 3. OSGC Misrepresented That The Facility’s Char Byproduct Could Be Used For Organic Farming 13

4.	OSGC Misrepresented That The Facility’s Technology Was Proven	14
	CONCLUSION	15
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. § 809.19(8)(d).....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. § 809.80(4)	17
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)(f)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anthony Gagliano & Co., Inc. v. Openfirst, LLC, 2014 WI 65,
355 Wis. 2d 258, 850 N.W.2d 845 6

D’Huyvetter v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Products, 164 Wis. 2d
306, 475 N.W.2d 587 (Ct. App. 1991)..... 8

Edling v. Insanti County, 2006 WL 1806397 (Minn. Ct. App.
2006)..... 5

Lauer v. Pierce County, 267 P.3d 988 (Wash. 2011)..... 5

*Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra, Inc. v. Wis. Dept. of
Revenue*, 2010 WI 33, 324 Wis. 2d 68, 781 N.W.2d 674 6

Ottman v. Town of Primrose, 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796
N.W.2d 411 5, 6

Rainbow Springs Golf Co., Inc. v. Town of Mukwonago, 2005
WI App 163, 284 Wis. 2d 519, 702 N.W.2d 40..... 4

Wagner v. Industrial Comm’n, 273 Wis. 553, 79 N.W.2d 264
(1956) 7
